

No. 17-702

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEWIS TEIN, P.L., GUY LEWIS AND MICHAEL TEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Third District Court of Appeal, State of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CURTIS MINER
Counsel of Record
ROBERTO MARTINEZ
COLSON HICKS EIDSON, P.A.
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 476-7400
curt@colson.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY 1

I. THE RELEVANT ISSUE WAS RAISED
BELOW. 1

II. THERE IS A NEED FOR THIS COURT TO
ADDRESS THE APPLICABILITY OF
TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO OFF-
RESERVATION TORTS. 2

III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE
VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE
THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE. 5

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bert v. Bermudez</i> , 95 So.3d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	7, 8
<i>Hollynn D’Ill v. Cher-Ae Heights Indian Community of the Trinidad Ranchera</i> , 2002 WL 33942761 (N.D. Cal. March 11, 2002) . .	3
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1988)	3
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Cypress</i> , 2015 WL 235433 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2015) . . .	5, 6
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	2, 3, 5
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 389 P.3d 569 (Wash. 2017)	4, 5
<i>Wilkes v. PCI Gaming Authority</i> , 2017 WL 4385738 (Ala. Oct. 3, 2017)	3, 4, 5
